PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WATER DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-4048*
SMALL WATER BRANCH JUNE 25, 1997

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-4048) DEL ORO WATER COMPANY, MAGALIA DISTRICT
(DOWCM). ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE
PRODUCING $3,614 OR 4.48% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

BY DRAFT ADVICE LETTER SEPTEMBER 15, 1996,

SUMMARY .
This resolution grants an increase in gross annval revenues of $3,614 or 4.4 8%% for test year 1997, The
increase will provide a 20%% rate of return (operating ratio) on the expenses for the test year 1997,

BACKGROUND _

DOWCM requests authotity undes Section VI of General Order 96-A and Section 454 of the Public

Utilities Cod< 10 increase rates for watef service by $47,175 o 63.5%. The purposss of the Infermal

General Rate Casé are 1o discontinue a surcharge currenily collected for funding a facilities project, recover
incéeased operaling expensss, and prevent a negative rate of refurn. DOWCM's request shows that 1997
gross revenues of $74,208 at present rates would inceease to $121,383 at proposad rates allowingarate of
retumn on rate base of 10.8%%.

The present rates were established on July 27, 1993, by Decision (D.) 93-06-078, which authorized the Del
Oro Water Company to file a tariff schadule for its newly a¢quired DOWCM. DOWCM's service area is
located notth of the Town of Paradisé, and south of Del Oro’s Paradise Pinés District in the unincorporated
community of Magalia on Skyway Read, approximately 20 miles northeast 6f Chico in Butte County.
DOWCM estimates that it will serve approximately 700 customers through approximately 360 metered

connections in the test year 1997,

DISCUSSION :

The Small Water Branch (Branch) made an indepéndent analysis of DOWCM's summary of earnings.
Appendix A shows DOWCM's and the Branch's estimates of the sumimary of eamings at present and
requested rates. Appendix A also shows differences between DOWCM's and the Branch's estimates in
tevenues and rate base.

DOWCMS was informed of the Branch's differing views of revenues, ex penses and rate base and has stated
that it accepts the Branch's estimates.

By D.93-06-078, Del Oro was authotized to collect 78 cents per 1000 gallons and to borrow fundsto - »
construct a “baby intedic” that will enable Del Gro to flow Del Oro’s Paradise Pines District (DOWCPP)




Resolution W-1048 June 25, 1897
DOWCM DR AL/KKE:;jib

well water, when available in non-drought peciads, back up a 10-inch intentie pipeline 10 the baby intertiz
boasting it into the DOWCM system, thereby meeting the desires of the DOWCM customers for well watee
rather than surface water wherever possible. 1n additien, the baby intertie will also help Del Oro at other
timies to diveit water from another Pel Oro water system, the Stirling Bluffs Corporation (SBC). The SBC
water will be wheelad south via the Paradise Trrigation District (PID) system 1o DOWCPPand to the
DOWCM system.

This intertic system has not yot been constructed. DOWCM, tecognizes that recovery of any construction
costs exceading customer contributions will not be allowad until the project is placed in operation.
However, bacause of a new engineering design at a significantly higher cost than approved in D. 93-06-078
DOWCAM has requestad the Branch book at the new constniction ¢osts and authorize récovery of the higher
amounts using the Advice Letter process when the propet time anrives.

Del Oro must decide if the projecy, in the 1ong run, is the most cost effective method to alleviate
DOWCM's capacity and pressure problems and also determing if the system’s ratepayers ¢an bear the
burden of the increased rates. The DOWCM service area is built oul at 360 mostly residential connections.
Without additional customers 10 absord the cost, noting the four-year time lag from the time whea the baby
intertie was doeemead “essential” {and considered today by DIS as an eption), considering the lack of
complaints from €ustomers at the public meeting about the baby intertie possibly indicating customer
ignorance of the costimpact, and the significant increased costs since the projéct was initially approved,
make a costhenefit analysis a reasonable and prudent action for the utility to perform. Branch
recommends the vtility conduct a study of all possible solutions before proceading with the baby intertie
project.

If the utility finds the baby intertie as the most prudent solution to currently existing problems, including
the néed to reduce dissolved copper, containad in the May 302, 1997 fetter from the DIIS, Branch
recommends the funds authorized under D.93-06-078 of $218,000 plus engineering, indirect and
contingencies be increasad 16 $298,000 plus engineering, indirect and contingencics. According to the
DHS letter of May 30%, Del Oro has until June 30*, 1997 10 submit a plan and schaodulé for a study to
address the copper action level exceddances in the Magalia system.

DOWCM’s ratehase is very small (in the range of $18,000). Under guidelines established in Commission
Decision (D.) 92-03-093, Commission staff must calculate net revenues by both the traditional
ratebase’return methed and the operating ratio methad, selecting the method that produces the most
revenue. Accordingly, the revenue requirement has been detennined using the operating ratio method
granting a 2034 refum on the utitity’s expenses.

Sinte the inteitie project is not included in ratebase, the current surcharge for the proposed baby intertie
project ($0.78 pér 1,000 gallons of water deliverad) will continue. However, Branch®s preliminary
investigation into the surcharge collection and distribution of funds reveated that the surcharge money was
placed in arisk-bearing account with a financial institution, and there were othér accounting irregularities.

Branch recommends the Audit and Finance Branch (AFB) of the Commission’s Water Division be
instructed to conduct an audit in order to determine the amount of money that should have been available
for the baby intertie project had the funds not boen in a risk bearing account (incurring not only losses due
to risk but 2150 focs paid to the financial institution). The audit should determine if any of these funds were
spont on items not related to the baby intertie project. Any deficiency found by AFD should be reimbursed
by DOWCM.

According to a DHS keiter dated June 2, 1997: If the State Revolving fund (SRF) is approved &y the voters
inJune 1998 and if refinancing of existing projects is allowed, this office will place the Magalia water
system on the SRFE priority list as @ water system with both inadequate source capacity and substandard
water pressure. I funding is made available to Del Oro Water Company: to refinance this project at a
lower interest rate, this may help reduce futire water rates in Magalia.




Resolution W-1045¢ June 28, 1997
DOWCM DR ALKKE:jb

COMPLIANCE

The pressurss to approximately 30 connections are telow General Order (G.0.) 103 levels. DOWCM is
violating Section 11.3.2.07G.O. 103 whichstates that the utifity shatl maintain rormaleperating pressures of
notless than 40 p.s.ig, and notkess than 30 psiigal timesof peak seasonalloads. Certainresidentsatthe
higherelevationsreceive only 1810 20 psi. DOWCM should be orderadto perform a study to &etermine how
to best solve this problem, and discuss the selutionwith Water Division.

Mazalia must use the Uniform System of Accounts to accurately book the company's employe labuy,
contract work, transportation expense, ofTice salaries, managemzat salaries, employee peasions and
benefits, oflice supplies and expenses, insurance, and office seevices and rentals. Currently, DOWCM is
using a flat rate of $24,000 por year for all these accounts revordad as a monthly “administrative (e
booked under the office service and rentals account. Such accounting procedures do not conply with the
Uniform System of Accounts por D. 85-04-076.

RATES

At the Branch's reccommended rates shown in Appeadix B, the bill for a 5/8 x3/4-inch metered residential
customer using the system average of 9 Cefwould increase from $19.60 to $20.50 pee month, a 4.61%
increase. A comparison of customer bills at present and recommendad rates is shown in Appendix B. The
adopted quantitics and tax caleulations are shown in Appendix D.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

The utility publishada lgal notice in the November2 and 7, 1996 editions of the Paradise Postin Paradise,
informing its customersof the propoased rate increase and of the public meeting to be held by the Commission.
Branch staffmembers, Richard Tom and Kei¢ Evans, conducted a field investigationof DOWCA s system
and scrvice area on December 3rd and 4th. Bill Gustavsondirected a tour of the service arcaand explained
the operation of the water system. Robert Fortino and Arlene Darby made the company’s records available for
inspoctionand provided other cledical assistance.

The Branchreceivad no letters of complaintregarding the proposad rate increase. Overthe pastthree years,
the Consumer Services Division (CSD) received seven complaintsof inquiries regarding the DOWCM
system. Accordingto the DHS inspectionteport of January, 1996 there weee four complaintsrevorded with
the company. Two of the coinplaints were in regard to low pressure, one for turbidity and one for taste and
odor.

According to the DHS, DOWCM is a well operated system that employs conscientious and qualified
professionalswho ensure proper operationof the water system which meets drinking water quality standards.

Findings and Conclusions

1. The Branch's recommendad summary of eamings (Appcndix A) is reasonable and should be adopted.
2. The rates recommendad by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should be autherized.

3. The quaniities (Appondix D) used to develop the Branch recommendations are reasonable and should
be adopted.

The rate increase authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates are just and reasonable.

Anr audit of the Magalia District Surcharge Account by the Audit and Finance Branch of the Water
Division and appropriate actions as a result of the audit should be ordeced by the Commission.

D2l Oro should either begin construction of the inteetic project and'or some other plan to alleviate the
problems of supply, water pressure, and copper fevels within 30 days of this resolution.




Resolution W-4048¢ June 25, 1997
DOWCM DR AL/KKEjib

7. Should Magalia build the baby intedtic project, the utility should moenitor the status of the State
Revolving Fund and pursug the asseciated funds 1o refinance the bady intertie projoct if such financing
bocomes avaitadle to the el Oro Water Company.

Within 180 days of this order, Magalia should present a study showing the best solution to its low
pressure problems and discuss those requirements with Water Division staff,

Beginning with the 1997 Annual Repont, Magatia should comply with the Uniform System of
Accounts per D, §5-02-076.

IT IS ORDERED that:

Autharity is granted under Public Utitities Code Section 454 for D¢l Oro Water Company, Magalia
District to file an advice letter incorporating the summary of earnings and revisad rate schadules
attachad to this resolution as Appendices A and B, respectively, and concumently to cancel its
presently effective rate Schadulé No. MD-JA. 1ts filing shall comply with General Ordes 96-A. The
effeclive date of the new schadules shall be the date of filing.

D1 Oro Water Company, Magatia District, shall assist in the audit of the Magalia District Surcharge
Account by the Audit and Finance Brartch of the Water Division and comply with Commission orders
as a result of the audit.

Dx10ro Water Corapany, Magalia District, shall either begin construction of the intertie project and’or
some other plan to alleviate the problems of supply, water pressure, and copper levels within 30 days
of this resolution.

D<1 Oro Water Com pan)'; Magalia Districl, shall make a good faith effort to solve its low pressure
problems,

D¢l Oro Water Company, Magatia District, shall coinply with the Uniform System of Accounts per
D. 85-04-076.

6. This resolution is effective today.

I certify thal this resolution was adopted by the Public Utilitics Commission at its regular meeting on
June 25, 1997, The following ¢ommissioners approved it:

(Woskory rpsflle,

w?(y M. Franklin
Ex&utive Director

P. GREGORY CONLON
President

JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR.

HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L.NEEPER

RICHARDA. BILAS
Commissioners




Resolution W-4048 June 28, 1997
DOWCMDR ALKRKE:jb

Appendix A Summary of Eamings Worksheet
Del Oro Water Company, Magalia District
Test Year 1997

Utitity Estimated Branch Estimated
item Present Rates | Requested Rales ]PresentRates | Requested Ratés [Adopted Rates
Operating Révénues _
Melered 72,813 81,438 77,085 86,334 80,699
Other .

Total Revenues 72,813 81,438 77,085 86,334 80,699

Operating Expenses - i
Putchased Water 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800
Puichased Powat 6,029 6,029 6,029 6,029 6,029
Employee Labor 7,175 7,775 7.775 7775 7,775
Materials - 10 10 10 10 ALY S
|| Contract Work 681 681 631 681 681) -
Transpodation 2,572 2,572 2,250 2,250] 2,250
Gihet Plant Maintenanoe 1,342 1.312 1,312 1,312 1,312
Oifice Salaries 8,396 8,396 8,396 8,396 8,396
Management Salaries 4,479 4,479 4,479 4,479 - 44719
Employee Pens. & Benefits 1,174 1,174 ., 174 1,174 - 1,174
Undollecttles 26 26| 26 26 26]
Office Services. & Rentals 4576 , 4576 4576 4,576 4576
Oftice Supply & Expenses. 2,435 2485 2,485 2,485 2,485
Professional Services 700 700 700 700 700
Insurance , 1,755 1,755 1,765 1,755 1,755
Reg. Comm. Exp. 0 0 300 300 300
Gereral Expense 1,074 1,074 550 550 550
Subtofal 61,844 64,844 64,298 61,298 61,298 -

Deépteciation 2,485 2,485 2,485 2,485 - 2,485]-
Pioperty Taxes 92 92 92 92 , 92
Income Taxes 3,163 3,163 2,974 5,056 3,788
Total Déductions 67,584 67,584 66,849 68,931 67,663

Net Revenue 5.229 13,854 10.236 17.403 13.036




Resolution W-{1048¢ June 25, 1997
DOWCM DR AL/KKEjib

Appendix B Rates

. Del Oro Water Company, Magalia District
Test Year 1997

Schedule No. MD-1A

ANNUAL METERED SERVICE
MAGALIA DISTRICT

APPLICABILITY .
Applicable to all metered water service furnished on an annua) basis to the Magatia Service Area.

TERRITORY o '
All teritory serviced by Del Oro Water Company, Inc. in the area known as the Magatia County
Watee District, located noth of the Town of Paradise and south of the Paradise Pines District of
D¢l Oro Water company.

RATES

Quanlilj Rates Per Meter Per Month
For all water, per 1000 gallons

Service Charge Per Metec Per Year
g S 11 (W2 T 1 OO PRUURUU OO, I % . L1
For all other sizes
Additional Units'

t Additional Units are in accordance with Special Condition Four.,

The Service Charge is a readiness-10-serve charge which is applicable to all meterad service and to
which is added the monthly charge for water computed at the Quantity Rates

{ntedie Surcharge

For all water, per 1000 gallons

This surcharge will terminate when Dol Oro funds and begin construction of the Rolls Intedie
Project in accordance with Paragraph 3 of the Order, effective June 23, 1993 - reference Decision
93-06-078.




Resolution W-1048
DOWCM DR ALXKE:jb

Appendix C

Comparison of Rates

June 25, 1997

Del Oro Water Company, Magalia District
Test Year 1997

Per Senice

Connection Per Year

Present Rates

Recommended Rales

%
Tocrease

Metered Rate Senvice

Senvice Charge:

5/8 x ¥i-inch meter

137.40

al] other mcters

237.00

Additional Units

102.00

Quantity Charge

All water, per 100 cu fl.

2

A monthly comparison bill for a customer with a 58 x % -inch meter is shown below:

Monthly Usage in 100 cu. A

Present Bills

Recommendead Bills

Amount [ncrease

Percent
Inccease

$

$

$

Y
e

11.45

1195

4.37

£4.17

14.80

148

15.98

16.70

453

{average)9

19.60

20.50

4.61

25.03

2620

4.69

29.55

3095

4.73

38.60

40.45

-4.78

56.71

5945

4.84

101.96

10695

4.66




Resolution W-4048° June 285, 1997
DOWCMDR AL/RKKE D

Appendix D-1 Quantities

Del Oro Water Company, Magalia District
Test Year 1997

Offsct ltems

PUrChased WA e ee e ae e rese s ee e e e e e e aecera e aerae e panaeen

PUECRASEd POWET c..oeooereeeeee oo eeemsent e sesesensssessessaenteesseessessnsssn aesssresessssessaranes O

Purchased Power

Pacific Gas & Electric

Rate Schédule A-I-Small

Effative Date ' Y196

Custonyy Charge (pét metes por month):
Singke Phase Sénice : $3.10
Poly phase Senvice $12.00
Sumrmer Encrgy Charge (Sk\\'h) 0.14870
\\'mler Energ) Charge (S’l\\'h) T 010193

Rate Ql:eduk o A-6-8mall
Customes Charge (pef micter por month):

Single Phase Senice _ $3.10

Polyphase Senice - $12.00

Metér Chargé (poe metér pee monlh) $6.80
Summer Péak Chargé ($XWh) ' _ 0.23238
Summer Partial Peak Charge ($XWh) ‘ 0.10288
Summét Off-Peak Charge (3KWh) : 0.05618
Winter Partial Peak Chargé ($XWh) 01862 -
Winter Off-Peak Chirge (SkWh) 007169

Rote Schedule - A-10-Medium
Effective Date 11196
Customer Charge (por metet ot moni'h) $75.00
Demand Charge (per kW of max. demand)
Sumnwkr - $6.70
Wintet - o $1.65
- Summer Encegy Charge ($XWh) 005918
Winter Energy Charge (3kWh) 0.072279

Average Rate Limiter

Summer ($%Wh) ' 0.14043
Peak-Period Rate Limiter

Summer ($XWh) 097713
Customes Charge (Per meter per month)

Poemand less than $00 kW - $81.00

Demand greater than 499 kW $173.00
Total Cost 200,542
Total K\Wh 1,697,680
Average Unit Cost {($XWh) 0.k1813

Property Tavxes




Resolution W-4048¢ June 25, 1997
DOWCMDR ALKRKE D

Appendix D-2 ~ Quantities ,
Del Oro Water Company, Magalia District
Test Year 1997

Senice Conneclions

Metered Rate:

5/8 x ¥e-inch

Additional Units..........

Metered water sales used to design rates




Resolution W-1048¢
DOWCM DR ALKKE:jb

Appéndix D-3

June 25,1997

Quantities

Tax Calculations

Taxcs

Del Oro Water Company, Magalia District

Faderal Tax Rate
St AN Rt oo ceeeeet e meceeeteeas e srastneeesaaasssaaerssereseaecarene i s e sas st aartrnsnnon 8$84%

Local Franchise Rate

Line

ltem

Test Year 1997

15%

State Tax Federal Tax
$S $s

Opcrating Revenues

Expenses

Taxes other than Income

Deprociation E‘p-:hsc

Interest

Taxable Incomie for State Tax

State Tax (2t 8.814%%)

Taxable Income for FIT

Federal Income Tax (at 15%)

Total Income Taves




